FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
FOR OPERATION OF SOUTHERN SOLID WASTE CONTAINER SITES

This Fourteenth Amendment to the Agreement for Operation of Seven (7) Southern Solid Waste
Container Sites dated April 27, 2010, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of
the State of California. hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY." and Recology Eel River. formerly known as
Eel River Disposal and Resource Recovery. Inc.. a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR,” shall be effective as of July 1, 2023.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on April 27. 2010, COUNTY and Eel River Disposal and Resource Recovery, Inc.
(“ERD™) entered into an agreement to operate seven (7) solid waste container sites in southern Humboldt
County (“Operation Agreement™) for the purpose of collecting. transporting and disposing of solid waste
and source separated recyclable materials from May 1. 2010 to June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS. Recology Inc. acquired all outstanding shares of ERD and merged it into Recology Eel
River, assuming control over ERD’s operations effective September 1. 2017: and

WHEREAS. the parties have agreed to extend the term until June 30, 2024,

WHEREAS. the parties desire to amend the Operation Agreement to adjust the compensation payable
to CONTRACTOR for the collection. transportation and disposal of solid waste and source separated
recyclable materials pursuant to said Operation Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

I. Section 16(A) — Payment to Contractor of the Operation Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following:

16. PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR

A.  Payment Amount. COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR a fixed annual payment as
specified in the Site Price Form in Exhibit 1-A for the period July 1. 2023 to June 30, 2024.
The Payment amount shall be calculated as specitied in Exhibit 1-B.

The total annual amount payable to CONTRACTOR, as may be modified pursuant to the
provisions of this Section or Sections 17. 18, or 19, shall be known as the “Payment
Amount.” Payment shall be made in twelve (12) equal monthly installments. according to
the procedure set forth in Section 16(B). If any alternate disposal site or sites are
designated, the Payment Amount shall be adjusted as provided for in Section 18(C) of this
agreement.

If Gate fees or Disposal Rates are changed, the Payment Amount shall be adjusted as
provided for in Sections 17(B) or 18(B) of this Agreement.

If any container sites are closed or new container sites are opened, the Payment Amount
shall be adjusted as provided for in Section 19 of this Agreement.

2. The Operation Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit [-A — Southern Container Sites Price
Form (“Exhibit 1-A™), and replace it in its entirety with the revised version of Exhibit 1-A that is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Exhibit 1-A attached

o



>

6.

hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof as of the effective date of this Fourteenth
Amendment.

The Operation Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 1-B — Formula to Calculate Payment
Amount (“Exhibit 1-B™), and replace it in its entirety with the revised version of Exhibit 1-B that is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Exhibit 1-B attached
hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof as of the effective date of this Fourteenth
Agreement.

The Operation Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 2 — Standard of Fee collection
(“Exhibit 27), and replace it in its entirety with the revised version of Exhibit 2 that is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Exhibit 2 attached hereto shall
supersede any and all prior versions thereof as of the effective date of this Fourteenth Amendment.

The Operation Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 3 — List of Fees and Charges for
Recyclable Materials Accepted at Sites (“Exhibit 3™), and replace it in its entirety with the revised
version of Exhibit 3 that is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version
of Exhibit 3 attached hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof as of the effective date
of this Fourteenth Amendment.

Except as modified herein, the Operation Agreement dated April 27. 2010, as previously amended.
shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this
Fourteenth Amendment and the original Operation Agreement, or any prior amendments thereto, the
provisions of this Fourteenth Amendment shall govern.

[Signatures on Following Page]

8]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Fourteenth Amendment as of the

dates indicated below.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR TREAURER.

RECOLOGY EEL RIVER:

O
By: mw\\ R N {'I%)T"t/ o
Mark R. Lomelé
President and Chief Financial Officer

B //k/\./nh—'

C ary[@h/en

Senior Vice President, Chief Legal Officer

and Corporate Secretary

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

By:

Steve Madrone - Chair
Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

INSURANCE CERTIFICATES APPROVED:

By - Phillips, Amanda o355 es o

Risk Management

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit 1-A — Southern Container Sites Price Form

Exhibit 1-B — Formula to Calculate Payment Amount

Exhibit 2 — Standard of Fee collection

, .
Date: & /L-:) /Q/J@

Date: 6///’/%.1 ]

Date:

Date: 07/07/2023

Exhibit 3 — List of Fees and Charges for Recyclable Materials Accepted at Sites

(O8]



401

|

£/ 1/L NPT

£9°¢Ce $ C6'8 § uop/sue’ s
1394
1L F6l [©10],
%6 6C L0 AN
g6l A0 1MUY
69'1¢ BI[O11 ]
L8TI puepini.|
806 3anqsyoo[g
01°¢T jutodiapyy
35BUU0 ] ¢ A 0juj d8RUUO |
cSLL § 2%8L'S 01 1rl A NEH AFNOL
£0°LE9 $ 8L’ FCT09 LIOY2JY A\
:SU/. _zun_,_ /._::C.J- A nuue 0¢ | ﬁjw _._QUU/..J 01 30U .z_._c M __NCCZ::JE ‘_G,_ S1S0D _JDH:QZ_:.JS_J. S0 Mm. wmﬁ % :..:y.ﬁ,.nu ONN —N Q,IQ.V ‘_UZU—_M
St 'S8t $ %8L'S LO'8ST [BI0REN|
CISUAR I of B yudwile g AIuoA [e0 |, 0¢'sSt § %8L'S £ oct puepind|
09618 § %8L'S 0C€08 BNgsNA0[¢]
06'88L $ 8 SFL ¢ wodiappy
L90SOTLL $ SIS0 [enuuy; FT/€C 4 €Ut dui /380 ) [negy
FE1E] §1S0) ddUBMSU] AN[IQET] [CUAWUOIIAUL] (SSDT]
el $ 1500 funo ) [y $ %8LS 69'LFI § uo] a9d
§150) AJuno7) JaN YU 14D €UTT §350 ) jesodsi(]
L1 sLodal
ANUAVDL - 150D 101 29 N suoj 1500 § PRERLE s0a jusadsip v suor - dugsiso: scin 1dD \q Imassery WAAIFE \q AJIuow woiy suodai |
TO1°TLIS [S€°598 €S LETS LOTFES 8I+'0€S FLE9ES IS T10°9€1S 00°Z6 0°ss 1L 761 CIVLOL
0% = B # = -
CLOPES 81yEl 1ot Ly 6989 9%¥C 9 0LE9 6C 9L6°LT 01 86°6¢ UI0Y31Y A\
TL6'LTS CI8¥C CELTE €¢89 6vSLl SLI'Cl S colol 0¢ €6'EL 9A0.) 13J3Y§
96CCES 9€9°01 L6t 9TL9 1S6'F 98¢ 4 908°ST cl 69°1¢ Bljo.9 4
CLY'STS 1661 COF°0¢ 889t €ee ¢ 181 Il 0T9°'1CT ¥ L8 T puepmny g
ceseTs 8t+0°¢ 08<°9T ot 81+l 6vS'C L S8l € 806 sanqsporg
668°8CS PHr8 $ lEreLe § 199¢°¢ $|1c6¢ $ [€ELF $ |81 $ |S60°€T $ 9 91°¢C yurod.appy
ISOD STATY LSOO oI d SIS0) IIACINSUT
LAND ERIC | ONILVIALO | ® peayadaQ | [esodsiq $1s0) ey | Appqery taugy SIS0y S A /SIH sdup # TT0T A suo], NS
1 b | r I H D A q a J d v

saa] pe-EC =ET1L

SajEy sANg AU

€202 ‘1 SIf 3A29337
V-1 Hqiyxy

WLIO IJLEJ SOIIS JIUIBIUO0D) UIIYINOS



8E9¢CE $ - £9°¢ce
0S8t g - 0S Lyt

uoyaad (0S8t
uoy | = Spiesogno ¢/

uoy 1ad  OS Ltt
uoy | =ued (g

pies oiqna (¢ Jad "sqj
ued uojed (¢ 1od sq|

paes oigno 1ad
ued uofjes (¢ Jad

SRR T-vT - €T 1L S2IRY SANS JauRue )

ST/ 1/L annoaly

u013I3]]0I 33} JO 943 djenbape wnwiuify -4

[9A3] 39} 94,00 1¥ INUIAIY ITVIIAY IQISSOJ 7]

sjudjeambry pae g aign)) “(q

sjudjeamb-ue)) guis

1D

suondwnssy’ SUIMO[04 g

1§99,] JUALIN)) UO PIsey "V

€20T ‘1 SIng 38323337
uondI|[0D 334 plepurlS - T NqIYXy

WAO0] 3LiJ SIS JAUIBIU0)) UIIYINOS



€¢/1/L 3Anoegd

*Kouady JUSWIA2IOJUT [0 Y} AG POUILLLIDIOP SE “PIBZEY 10 JIUEBSINU B ANJIISUOI JOU Op PUB ‘PaulBIuod pue pajjoiiuod Apietndoidde
218 S[BLISTBW ONS S8 SUO| 0S 'SPEO| Palddj|0d Jo Surjney Jualdiga ay) ajowoid 01 papaau se s uo 1day aq Aewi sjeriajewl urjofoay

€0°LE9 UI0UINYAN
€/°8S/ A0 1Y3YS
8+ S8t eljonad
0€°SSH pue[uni{
09°6+8 3ingsydo|g
06'88L ¢ utodiapry

{AJuno)) Aq pred aq 01) :a11S AQ "1S0D SUIJAddT [NBH 19

"‘Aluno)) ayi Aq pred 1500 3uljney pieogpie)
"S[eLI9JBW JSAY] JOJ JAW0ISND 0 A5IBYD ON JodedsmaN
winiuny
SSB|D)
20ue1dad0y JO SuoIIpuo) nun Jad 350) NI EREI I,

Jodedsmau pue *onseld |# uondwapay v
‘winuiwinje uondwapal vy SSe|S Suipnjoul “d5IBYd OU JB ‘SUBILI() PUB 32210 MO[[IA\ 18 pa1dador ale s[elIajew 9[qe[oKdal piepuels

€70T ‘1 AInf 2A91 4

$911S 1€ pa1daddy S[RLIIJBIA I[qB[IAIIY 10] SISIBYD) PUR SI3, JO ISI] - € HqIYXxy
ULIO ] JJLIJ SIS JIUIBIUO0 ) WIYINOG

€NV - €T 7L S1eYy SIS JoUIBIU0)




		2023-07-07T08:10:24-0700
	Phillips, Amanda




